Effect of post-treatments on the fatigue behaviour of 316L stainless steel
manufactured by laser powder bed fusion
Chola Elangeswarana,b,∗, Antonio Cutoloa,b, Gokula Krishna Muralidharanc, Charlotte de Formanoira, Filippo Bertod,
Kim Vanmeensele, Brecht Van Hoorewedera
aKU Leuven, Department of Mechanical Engineering, Celestijnenlaan 300, 3001 Leuven, Belgium
bSIM M3 Program, Technologiepark 935, 9052 Zwijnaarde, Belgium
c3D Systems Leuven, Grauwmeer 14, 3001, Leuven, Belgium
dNorwegian University of Science and Technology (NTNU), Department of Mechanical and Industrial Engineering, 7491 Trondheim, Norway

behaviour of machined samples with and without stress relief heat treatment exceeded that of conventionally
15
manufactured 316L for the considered cycle regime.
• To achieve desired fatigue performance, machined SLM 316L parts can be heat treated when cyclically loaded
at high stresses (above 360 MPa in this research), but can preferably be used in as-built state for lower stress
applications.
Acknowledgement
The authors would like to acknowledge the financial support of SIM (Strategic Initiative Materials in Flanders)
and VLAIO (Flemish government agency, Flanders Innovation & Entrepreneurship) through the M3-FATAM project
(HBC.2016.0446), part of the MacroModelMat (M3) research program, coordinated by Siemens (Siemens PLM soft-
ware, Belgium).
References
[1] B. Vandenbroucke, J. Kruth, Selective laser melting of biocompatible metals for rapid manufacturing of medical parts, Rapid Prototyping
Journal 13 (4) (2007) 196–203. doi:10.1108/13552540710776142.
[2] C. Weller, R. Kleer, F. T. Piller, Economic implications of 3D printing: Market structure models in light of additive manufacturing revisited,
International Journal of Production Economics 164 (2015) 43–56. doi:10.1016/J.IJPE.2015.02.020.
[3] P. K. Gokuldoss, S. Kolla, J. Eckert, Additive Manufacturing Processes: Selective Laser Melting, Electron Beam Melting and Binder Jetting-
Selection Guidelines., Materials (Basel, Switzerland) 10 (6). doi:10.3390/ma10060672.
[4] J. Kruth, P. Mercelis, J. Van Vaerenbergh, L. Froyen, M. Rombouts, Binding mechanisms in selective laser sintering and selective laser
melting, Rapid Prototyping Journal 11 (1) (2005) 26–36. doi:10.1108/13552540510573365.
[5] D. Herzog, V. Seyda, E. Wycisk, C. Emmelmann, Additive manufacturing of metals, Acta Materialia 117 (2016) 371–392.
doi:10.1016/J.ACTAMAT.2016.07.019.
[6] P. Li, D. H. Warner, A. Fatemi, N. Phan, Critical assessment of the fatigue performance of additively manufactured Ti-6Al-4V and perspective
for future research, International Journal of Fatigue 85 (2016) 130–143. doi:10.1016/j.ijfatigue.2015.12.003.
[7] H. Huang, Z. Wang, J. Lu, K. Lu, Fatigue behaviors of AISI 316L stainless steel with a gradient nanostructured surface layer, Acta Materialia
87 (2015) 150–160. doi:10.1016/J.ACTAMAT.2014.12.057.
[8] K. Saeidi, X. Gao, Y. Zhong, Z. J. Shen, Hardened austenite steel with columnar sub-grain structure formed by laser melting, Materials
Science and Engineering A 625 (2015) 221–229. doi:10.1016/j.msea.2014.12.018.
[9] AZoM, Stainless Steel - Grade 316L (UNS S31603) (2004).
URL https://www.azom.com/article.aspx?ArticleID=2382
[10] M. Kaladhar, K. V. Subbaiah, C. S. Rao, Machining of austenitic stainless steels - a review, International Journal of Machining and Machin-
ability of Materials 12 (1/2) (2012) 178. doi:10.1504/IJMMM.2012.048564.
[11] E. Liverani, S. Toschi, L. Ceschini, A. Fortunato, Effect of selective laser melting (SLM) process parameters on microstruc-
ture and mechanical properties of 316L austenitic stainless steel, Journal of Materials Processing Technology 249 (2017) 255–263.
doi:10.1016/j.jmatprotec.2017.05.042.
16
[12] E. Yasa, J.-P. Kruth, Microstructural investigation of Selective Laser Melting 316L stainless steel parts exposed to laser re-melting, Procedia
Engineering 19 (2011) 389–395. doi:10.1016/J.PROENG.2011.11.130.
[13] J. Suryawanshi, K. G. Prashanth, U. Ramamurty, Mechanical behavior of selective laser melted 316L stainless steel, Materials Science and
Engineering A 696 (January) (2017) 113–121. doi:10.1016/j.msea.2017.04.058.
[14] T. Roland, D. Retraint, K. Lu, J. Lu, Fatigue life improvement through surface nanostructuring of stainless steel by means of surface mechan-
ical attrition treatment, Scripta Materialia 54 (11) (2006) 1949–1954. doi:10.1016/J.SCRIPTAMAT.2006.01.049.
[15] L. Ceschini, G. Minak, Fatigue behaviour of low temperature carburised AISI 316L austenitic stainless steel, Surface and Coatings Technology
202 (9) (2008) 1778–1784. doi:10.1016/J.SURFCOAT.2007.07.066.
[16] N. Agarwal, H. Kahn, A. Avishai, G. Michal, F. Ernst, A. Heuer, Enhanced fatigue resistance in 316L austenitic stainless steel due to
low-temperature paraequilibrium carburization, Acta Materialia 55 (16) (2007) 5572–5580. doi:10.1016/J.ACTAMAT.2007.06.025.
[17] S. Leuders, T. Lieneke, S. Lammers, T. Tröster, T. Niendorf, On the fatigue properties of metals manufactured by selective laser melting -
The role of ductility, Journal of Materials Research 29 (17) (2014) 1911–1919. doi:10.1557/jmr.2014.157.
[18] A. B. Spierings, T. L. Starr, K. Wegener, Fatigue performance of additive manufactured metallic parts, Rapid Prototyping Journal 19 (2)
(2013) 88–94. doi:10.1108/13552541311302932.

metallic components–process, structure and properties, Progress in Materials Science 92 (2018) 112–224.
[30] A. Riemer, S. Leuders, M. Thöne, H. A. Richard, T. Tröster, T. Niendorf, On the fatigue crack growth behavior in 316L stainless steel
manufactured by selective laser melting, Engineering Fracture Mechanics 120 (2014) 15–25. doi:10.1016/j.engfracmech.2014.03.008.
[31] S. S. Manson, M. H. Hirschberg, The role of ductility, tensile strength and fracture toughness in fatigue, Journal of the Franklin Institute
290 (6) (1970) 539–548. doi:10.1016/0016-0032(70)90236-X.
17
[32] B. Vrancken, Study of Residual Stresses in Selective Laser Melting, PhD Thesis, KU Leuven, Belgium (2016). doi:10.1007/s11277-005-
0744-1.
[33] J. P. Kruth, L. Froyen, J. Van Vaerenbergh, P. Mercelis, M. Rombouts, B. Lauwers, Selective laser melting of iron-based powder, Journal of
Materials Processing Technology 149 (1-3) (2004) 616–622. arXiv:arXiv:1011.1669v3, doi:10.1016/j.jmatprotec.2003.11.051.
[34] A. Mirzaee-Sisan, C. E. Truman, D. J. Smith, M. C. Smith, Interaction of residual stress with mechanical loading in a ferritic steel, Engineering
Fracture Mechanics 74 (17) (2007) 2864–2880. doi:10.1016/j.engfracmech.2006.12.033.
[35] J. Suryawanshi, K. G. Prashanth, U. Ramamurty, Tensile, fracture, and fatigue crack growth properties of a 3D printed maraging steel through
selective laser melting, Journal of Alloys and Compounds 725 (2017) 355–364. doi:10.1016/j.jallcom.2017.07.177.
[36] T. Bolinder, I. Sattari-Far, J. Faleskog, Evaluation of the Influence of Residual Stresses on Ductile Fracture, in: ASME 2011 Pressure Vessels
and Piping Conference: Volume 6, Parts A and B, ASME, 2011, pp. 347–356. doi:10.1115/PVP2011-58080.
18